general business purposes.

The purchase price for the Preferred Shares Series BV offered hereby shall be satisfied by funds deposited by the Bank

with the Limited Recourse Trustee as Limited Recourse Trust Assets. As a result, no proceeds will be raised from the offering of

the Preferred Shares Series BV pursuant to this prospectus supplement. The issue price of the Preferred Shares Series BV offered

under this prospectus supplement is $1,000 per share, which will be satisfied by the payment by the Limited Recourse Trustee of

the Canadian Dollar Equivalent thereof.

S-20

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

As at January 31, 2024, we had 1,408,908,231 common shares, 107,500,000 First Preferred Shares and no second

preferred shares outstanding.

The following table sets out the Bank’s consolidated capitalization as at January 31, 2024:

 on an actual basis; and

 on an as adjusted basis after giving effect to the sale and issuance of the Notes and the Preferred Shares in

this offering.

This table should be read in conjunction with our unaudited consolidated financial statements and related notes thereto,

which are incorporated by reference herein.

 As at January 31, 2024

 Actual  As Adjusted

 (in millions of Canadian dollars)

Subordinated Debentures .....  $ 11,525  $ 11,525

Total Equity

Limited Recourse Capital Notes(1) .....  4,000  5,379

Preferred shares(2) .....  4,050  4,050

Common shares .....  20,072  20,072

Retained Earnings .....  82,049  82,049

Treasury instruments – preferred shares and other equity

instruments ..... 

(19)

(19)

Other Components of Equity .....  6,239  6,239

 116,391  117,770

Non-controlling Interests .....  97  97

Total Equity .....  116,488  117,867

Total Capitalization .....  $ 128,013  $ 129,392

(1) For accounting purposes, the Notes are compound instruments with both equity and liability features. The liability

component of the Notes would have a nominal value and, as a result, the full proceeds to be received shall be presented as equity.

(2) For accounting purposes, the Preferred Shares Series BV would be eliminated on our consolidated balance sheet prior

to a Recourse Event. Accordingly, after giving effect to this offering, there would have been no change in Preferred Shares as at

January 31, 2024.

S-21

DESCRIPTION OF THE NOTES

The following summarizes certain provisions of the Notes and the Indenture (as defined below), but does not describe